

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DON STENBERG, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEBRASKA,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

LEROY CARHART

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

HARRIET S. RABB  
*General Counsel*  
MARCY J. WILDER  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
KENNETH Y. CHOE  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Health and*  
*Human Services*  
*Washington, D.C. 20002*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
A. Nebraska’s ban on partial-birth abortion pro- scribes the abortion procedures most widely used before fetal viability, and is therefore unconstitutional .....	8
B. The Nebraska statute is unconstitutionally vague .....	19
C. The Nebraska statute is invalid because, even if it is clearly limited to dilation and extrac- tion, it endangers the health of some women .....	22
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	18
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	19, 22
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> :	
428 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	13, 18
443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	26, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources</i> <i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	21
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	23
<i>Eubanks v. Stengel</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (W.D. Ky. 1998), appeal pending, No. 98-6671 (6th Cir. argued Dec. 15, 1999) .....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 99-1152, 99-1156 and 99-1177 .....	2, 26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	21
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs., P.A. v. Jegley</i> , 192 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	8, 9, 13, 17, 22, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	12, 22, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1112 .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	16
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	8, 22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	19
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	16-17, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971) .....	15, 23
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	18
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	19
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	8
Act of No. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, App. D, § 509, 113 Stat. 1501A-274 .....	1
25 U.S.C. 1676 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1395k(a)(1) .....	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395x(s)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395y(a)(1)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(5)(A) .....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Michie Supp. 1999):	
§ 23-1201(1) (1999) .....	15
§ 28-326(9) .....	3, 11, 14, 20
§ 28-328(1) .....	2, 3, 11, 22
§ 28-328(2) .....	4, 14
§ 28-328(3) .....	4
§ 28-328(4) .....	4
§ 28-328(5) .....	4, 15, 16
§ 32-522 .....	16
§ 84-205(3) .....	16
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Prisons Program Statement No. 6070.05 (Aug. 9, 1996) .....	1
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 479, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	2
F. Gary Cunningham et al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (20th ed. 1997) .....	21
